

44 18.10.23 The record is put up today at the instance of a petition filed on behalf of accused no.9 Pramatha Nath Manna.

Copy is served upon Prosecution.

One petition praying for permission to visit Puri and Daringabari is filed on behalf of this accused person.

The said petition is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides. Perused the petition and record.

It appears from the record that vide order no.38 dated 16.5.23 this court had modified the bail condition and allowed him to travel outside the jurisdiction of this court.

At this stage, the Ld.Advocate for the Defence has "Not pressed" the said petition.

Hence, this petition is rejected being not pressed.

To date (4.12.23) for charge hearing.

Dictated & corrected
by me.

Judge

Judge