

**In the Court of the Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Special Court, Calcutta**  
**Complaint Case No.07/2020 (Computer Registration No.07/2020)**  
**CNR No. WBCS01-000133-2020**  
**Present :- Ananta Kumar Singha Mahapatra (J.O Code-WB00902).**

**Order No.44**  
**04.12.2023**

Today is fixed for charge hearing.

The learned Special PP for SFIO is present.

Accused nos.(1 to 9, 11, 20), (10, 16, 17, 19). 12, and 21 are present by filing separate haziras.

Accused nos. (13, 14, 15), 18 are absent by filing separate applications praying for an adjournment.

The fresh vakalatnama filed on behalf of accused nos.11 and 20 be kept with the case record.

The accused nos.10 and 16 filed an application praying for withdrawing the condition imposed at the time of their bail.

The accused no.9 filed an application praying for withdrawing the condition imposed at the time of his bail. He filed another application praying for confirming his interim bail.

Accused no.22 Asitabha Jana is present and filed an application praying for bail.

Heard both sides. Perused the above mentioned applications and the case record. Considered.

The learned Special PP for SFIO has raised strong objection regarding all the applications.

As accused nos.12 and 17 Prabir Kumar Chandra and Pranab Kumar Das, respectively have appeared before this Court, the order dated 29.08.2023 directing issuance of production warrant against them is hereby recalled.

At first, the bail application filed on behalf of accused no.22 Asitabha Jana is taken up for passing order.

The learned advocate for accused Asitabha Jana submitted that the accused is suffering from various ailments and will face the trial and prayed for bail.

Considering the voluntary surrender of the accused and the nature of the alleged offence, I think that it would not be proper to detain her in custody. Moreover the accused is aged about 70 year and he is suffering from various ailments. Hence, **the prayer for bail of accused Asitabha**

**Jana is allowed.**

Accused Asitabha Jana may find bail of Rs.10,000/- with two sureties of Rs.5000/- each, subject to the satisfaction of the learned Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate-I, Calcutta.

Now, the applications filed by the accused nos.10 and 16 and accused no.9 praying for withdrawing the condition imposed at the time of their bail are taken up for passing order.

The accused nos.10 and 16 and accused no.9 are regularly giving their attendance before the Bench Clerk of this Court. Accordingly, the condition to meet the Bench Clerk of this Court is **waived**. The accused nos.9, 10 and 16 are directed to appear before this court on every date fixed.

As there is no adverse report against accused no.9 his interim bail is **confirmed**.

The learned Special PP for SFIO supplied soft copies of the documents in compliance of the provisions of Section 207 of the CrPC to accused nos.1 to 9 and 16.

The case record reveals that such compliance has already been made in respect of accused nos.11, 14, 17 to 21 on previous dates.

To **05.02.2024** for supply of copy upon accused nos. 10, 12, 13, 15, 22 and appearance of the accused persons on bail.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the learned Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate-I, Calcutta, for his kind information.

Dictated and corrected by me

**Judge, 2nd Special Court,  
Calcutta  
J.O. Code-WB00902**

**Judge, 2nd Special Court,  
Calcutta  
J.O. Code-WB00902**